

Case No. 20171012-CA

IN THE
UTAH COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF UTAH,
Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

AFIMUAO S. LEOTA,
Defendant/Appellant.

Brief of Appellee

Appeal from a conviction for forcible sexual abuse, a second degree felony, in violation of Utah Code Ann. §76-5-404 (West 2015), in the Third Judicial District, Salt Lake County, the Honorable Bruce C. Lubeck presiding

TERESA L. WELCH
CHRISTINE SEAMAN
Salt Lake Legal Defender Ass'n
424 East 500 South, Ste. 300
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
appeals@sllda.com

Counsel for Appellant

JEFFREY S. GRAY (5852)
Assistant Solicitor General
SEAN D. REYES (7969)
Utah Attorney General
160 East 300 South, 6th Floor
P.O. Box 140854
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0854
Telephone: (801) 366-0180
Email: jgray@agutah.gov

THADDEUS J. MAY
Salt Lake District Attorney's Office

Counsel for Appellee

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	III
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Summary of relevant facts.....	3
B. Summary of proceedings and disposition of the court.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	11
The evidence was sufficient to support Leota’s conviction for forcible sexual abuse.	11
A. The evidence was sufficient to support a jury finding that Leota took indecent liberties with his 15-year-old stepdaughter.....	11
1. Leota bears a heavy burden in showing that the trial court erred in denying his motion to arrest judgment for insufficient evidence.	12
2. Leota has not met the heavy burden in showing that the trial court erred in denying his motion to arrest judgment for insufficient evidence.	14
3. Leota’s arguments against a finding of sufficiency are unavailing.....	21
a. Under the State’s theory of the offense, evidence that Leota intended to cause the victim pain, fear, or harm was irrelevant to prove the taking of indecent liberties.	21
b. The reasoning in <i>In re L.G.W.</i> and <i>In re J.L.S.</i> does not apply to the circumstances of this case.	22

c. Statutory changes since the date of the offense in this case are irrelevant to whether Leota’s conduct violated the forcible-sexual-abuse statute in 2013.....	26
B. The trial court could not, and this Court cannot, reweigh the victim’s credibility under the “inherent improbability” exception because it was corroborated by Leota’s own statements to police.	29
CONCLUSION	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	35
NO ADDENDA REQUIRED (applicable statute in body of brief)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<i>ASC Utah, Inc. v. Wolf Mountain Resorts, L.C.</i> , 2013 UT 24, 309 P.3d 201.....	14
<i>Campbell v. State</i> , 732 N.E.2d 197 (Ind. App. 2000)	34
<i>In re J.L.S.</i> , 610 P.2d 1294 (Utah 1980).....	22, 23, 24
<i>In re L.G.W.</i> , 641 P.2d 127 (Utah 1982).....	22, 23
<i>Murray City v. Hall</i> , 663 P.2d 1314 (Utah 1983)	27, 28
<i>Nance v. City of Provo</i> , 29 Utah 2d 340, 509 P.2d 365 (1973).....	13
<i>State v. Ashcraft</i> , 2015 UT 5, 349 P.3d 664	12
<i>State v. Bishop</i> , 753 P.2d 439 (Utah 1988)	15, 23, 25, 26
<i>State v. Bluff</i> , 2002 UT 66, 52 P.3d 1201	13
<i>State v. Carrel</i> , 2018 UT App 21, 414 P.3d 1030.....	23
<i>State v. Carvajal</i> , 2018 UT App 12, 414 P.3d 984	15, 16, 23
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 2011 UT 23, 251 P.3d 829	29
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 2017 UT 53, 424 P.3d 171	2
<i>State v. Garcia-Mejia</i> , 2017 UT App 129, 402 P.3d 82.....	25
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 2015 UT 10, 345 P.3d 1168	2, 12, 13
<i>State v. Haskins</i> , 150 A.3d 202 (Vt. 2016).....	18
<i>State v. Jacobs</i> , 2006 UT App 356,, 144 P.3d 226	15, 16, 26, 27
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2015 UT App 312, 365 P.3d 730	31

State v. Klenz, 2018 UT App 201, ___ Utah Adv. Rep. ___32

State v. Lucero, 2014 UT 15, 328 P.3d 84116

State v. Montoya, 2004 UT 5, 84 P.3d 118313, 30

State v. Peters, 796 P.2d 708 (Utah App. 1990)23

State v. Prater, 2017 UT 13, 392 P.3d 398..... *passim*

State v. Reed, 2018 WL 4489483 (Wisc. App. 2017).....18

State v. Robbins, 2009 UT 23, 210 P.3d 288 13, 30, 32, 33, 34

State v. Shickles, 760 P.2d 291 (Utah 1988)16

State v. Steed, 2014 UT 16, 325 P.3d 872, 13

State v. Workman, 852 P.2d 981 (Utah 1993)13, 30

STATE STATUTES

Utah Code Ann. § 76-5-404 (West 2015).....11, 14, 21, 23

Utah Code Ann. § 76-5-416 (Westlaw, 2018)27
